Frequencies

Frequency Table

AgeCat Age (categorical)

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 18-30 616 17.4 18.5 18.5

2 31-45 910 25.7 27.3 457

3 46-60 771 21.8 231 68.9

4 61 and Over 1039 29.3 31.1 100.0

Total 3336 94.1 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 208 5.9
Total 3544 100.0

Generation Generation
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent

Valid 2 Silent Generation 221 6.2 6.6 6.6

3 Baby Boomers 988 27.9 29.6 36.2

4 Generation X 824 23.3 24.7 60.9

5 Millennials 865 24.4 25.9 86.9

6 Generation Z 438 12.4 13.1 100.0

Total 3336 941 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 208 5.9
Total 3544 100.0

SEX respondents sex
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 MALE 1627 45.9 46.2 46.2

2 FEMALE 1897 53.5 53.8 100.0

Total 3524 99.4 100.0
Missing -99 .n: No answer 9 53

-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 8 2

Choose

-97 .s: Skipped on Web 3 A

Total 20 .6
Total 3544 100.0
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RACE race of respondent

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 White 2514 70.9 72.0 72.0
2 Black 565 15.9 16.2 88.2
3 Other 412 11.6 11.8 100.0
Total 3491 98.5 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 53 1.5
Total 3544 100.0
Hispanic1 Hispanic ancestry
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Hispanic 3126 88.2 88.2 88.2
1 Hispanic 418 11.8 11.8 100.0
Total 3544 100.0 100.0
Asian Asian ancestry
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Asian 3406 96.1 96.1 96.1
1 Asian 138 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 3544 100.0 100.0
Black2 Black (Race self identified)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Black 2970 83.8 84.7 84.7
1 Black 536 15.1 15.3 100.0
Total 3506 98.9 100.0
Missing  System 38 1.1
Total 3544 100.0
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raceth Race-Ethnicity

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 White 2291 64.6 65.3 65.3
2 Black 536 15.1 15.3 80.6
3 Hispanic 541 15.3 15.4 96.1
4 Asian 138 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 3506 98.9 100.0
Missing  System 38 1.1
Total 3544 100.0
BORN was r born in this country
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 3077 86.8 87.4 87.4
2 NO 445 12.6 12.6 100.0
Total 3522 99.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 5 A
-99 .n: No answer 2 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 7 2
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 8 2
Total 22 .6
Total 3544 100.0
DEGREE2 R's Highest Degree (Simplified)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than High School 359 10.1 10.1 10.1
2 High School 1654 46.7 46.7 56.8
3 More than High School 1531 43.2 43.2 100.0
Total 3544 100.0 100.0
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MARITAL marital status

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Married 1462 41.3 41.4 41.4
2 Widowed 255 7.2 7.2 48.7
3 Divorced 608 17.2 17.2 65.9
4 Separated 103 29 2.9 68.8
5 Never married 1101 31.1 31.2 100.0
Total 3529 99.6 100.0
Missing -99 .n: No answer 9 53
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 1 .0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 5 A
Total 15 4
Total 3544 100.0
DIVORCE ever been divorced or separated
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 475 13.4 27.7 27.7
2 NO 1237 34.9 72.3 100.0
Total 1712 48.3 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1827 51.6
-99 .n: No answer 2 A
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 3 A
Total 1832 51.7
Total 3544 100.0
CHILDS2 Number of Children (Simplified)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 None 1107 31.2 SilEs 31.3
2 One or Two 1459 41.2 41.3 72.6
3 Three or more 967 27.3 274 100.0
Total 3533 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 11 3
Total 3544 100.0
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Famincome Family Income (Categorical)

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Low 972 27.4 31.3 31.3
2 Medium 906 25.6 29.1 60.4
3 High 1232 34.8 39.6 100.0
Total 3110 87.8 100.0
Missing  System 434 12.2
Total 3544 100.0
REGION region of interview
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 New england 177 5.0 5.0 5.0
2 Middle atlantic 348 9.8 9.8 14.8
3 East north central 577 16.3 16.3 31.1
4 West north central 221 6.2 6.2 37.3
5 South atlantic 817 23.1 23.1 60.4
6 East south atlantic 229 6.5 6.5 66.8
7 West south central 369 10.4 10.4 77.3
8 Mountain 296 8.4 8.4 85.6
9 Pacific 510 14.4 14.4 100.0
Total 3544 100.0 100.0

Denom2 Religious Denomication

(Simplified)
Frequency  Percent
Missing  System 3544 100.0

FUND how fundamentalist is r currently

Frequency  Percent

Missing -80 .x: Not available in this 3544 100.0
release
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ATTEND2 Church Attendance (Simplified)

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Less than once a year 1565 442 44.6 446

2 Up to Once a Week 1168 33.0 33.3 77.9

3 Once a Week or more 776 21.9 221 100.0

Total 3509 99.0 100.0
Missing  System 35 1.0
Total 3544 100.0

RELITEN strength of affiliation
Frequency  Percent

Missing -80 .x: Not available in this 3544 100.0

release

MEMCHURH membership in church group
Frequency  Percent
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 3544 100.0
PARTYID2 Party ID (Simplified)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Democrat 1046 29.5 30.7 30.7

2 Independent (incl leans) 1565 442 46.0 76.7

3 Republican 792 22.3 23.3 100.0

Total 3403 96.0 100.0
Missing  System 141 4.0
Total 3544 100.0

Ideol Ideology (Simplified)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Liberal 1078 30.4 31.5 31.5

2 Moderate 1245 35.1 36.3 67.8

3 Conservative 1103 31.1 32.2 100.0

Total 3426 96.7 100.0
Missing System 118 3.3
Total 3544 100.0
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FEAR afraid to walk at night in neighborhood

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 878 24.8 37.9 37.9
2NO 1440 40.6 62.1 100.0
Total 2318 65.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1203 33.9
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 18 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 1226 34.6
Total 3544 100.0
COURTS2 courts dealing with criminals (reduced)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too harshly 308 8.7 20.0 20.0
2 About right 298 8.4 19.4 39.4
3 Not harshly enough 933 26.3 60.6 100.0
Total 1539 43.4 100.0
Missing  System 2005 56.6
Total 3544 100.0
CAPPUN favor or oppose death penalty for murder
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 FAVOR 2013 56.8 60.3 60.3
2 OPPOSE 1327 37.4 39.7 100.0
Total 3340 94.2 100.0
Missing -99 .n: No answer 33 9
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 155 4.4
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 16 5
Total 204 5.8
Total 3544 100.0
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NATCRIME halting rising crime rate

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 1254 35.4 72.2 72.2
2 ABOUT RIGHT 342 9.7 19.7 91.8
3 TOO MUCH 142 4.0 8.2 100.0
Total 1738 49.0 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 38 1.1
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 3 A
Total 1806 51.0
Total 3544 100.0
NATCRIMY law enforcement:version y
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 961 271 55.5 55.5
2 ABOUT RIGHT 489 13.8 28.2 83.8
3 TOO MUCH 281 7.9 16.2 100.0
Total 1731 48.8 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1780 50.2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 32 9
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 1 .0
Total 1813 51.2
Total 3544 100.0
POLHITOK ever approve of police striking citizen
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 761 21.5 65.2 65.2
2 NO 406 11.5 34.8 100.0
Total 1167 32.9 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2353 66.4
-99 .n: No answer 3 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 17 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 |
Total 2377 67.1
Total 3544 100.0
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POLABUSE citizen said vulgar or obscene things

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 106 3.0 9.0 9.0
2 NO 1076 30.4 91.0 100.0
Total 1182 33.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2353 66.4
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 4 A
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 2362 66.6
Total 3544 100.0
POLESCAP citizen attempting to escape custody
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 1390 39.2 59.9 59.9
2 NO 932 26.3 40.1 100.0
Total 2322 65.5 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 4 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 34 1.0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 11 3
Total 1222 34.5
Total 3544 100.0

CONVICTD convicted of crime ever

Frequency  Percent

Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 3544 100.0
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EVIDU r ever inject drugs

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 44 1.2 2.8 2.8
2 NO 1541 43.5 97.2 100.0
Total 1585 447 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1900 53.6
-99 .n: No answer 7 2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 23 .6
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 29 .8
Total 1959 55.3
Total 3544 100.0
GRASS should marijuana be made legal
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Should be legal 788 22.2 70.2 70.2
2 Should not be legal 335 9.5 29.8 100.0
Total 1123 31.7 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2337 65.9
-99 .n: No answer 3 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 81 23
Choose
Total 2421 68.3
Total 3544 100.0

AFFRMACT2 Favor preference in hiring blacks (Reduced)

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 643 18.1 28.8 28.8
2 Oppose 1586 44 .8 71.2 100.0
Total 2229 62.9 100.0
Missing  System 1315 37.1
Total 3544 100.0
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HELPBLK2 Should govt aid blacks (Reduced)

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Govt should help 785 22.2 34.4 34.4
2 Agree w both 707 19.9 31.0 65.4
3 No special treatment 791 22.3 34.6 100.0
Total 2283 64.4 100.0
Missing  System 1261 35.6
Total 3544 100.0
WRKWAYUP2 Blacks overcome prejudice without favors
(Reduced)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 1115 31.5 47.8 47.8
2 Middle 482 13.6 20.7 68.4
3 Disagree 737 20.8 31.6 100.0
Total 2334 65.9 100.0
Missing  System 1210 34.1
Total 3544 100.0
DISCAFF2 Whites hurt by aff. action (Reduced)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Likely 1805 50.9 53.1 53.1
2 Not very likely 1595 45.0 46.9 100.0
Total 3400 95.9 100.0
Missing  System 144 4.1
Total 3544 100.0
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RACDIF1 differences due to discrimination

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 619 17.5 54.9 54.9
2 NO 509 14.4 451 100.0
Total 1128 31.8 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2373 67.0
-99 .n: No answer 2 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 37 1.0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 2416 68.2
Total 3544 100.0
RACDIF2 differences due to in-born learning ability
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 86 24 7.5 7.5
2 NO 1063 30.0 92.5 100.0
Total 1149 324 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2373 67.0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 18 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 2395 67.6
Total 3544 100.0
RACDIF3 differences due to lack of education
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 608 17.2 53.6 53.6
2 NO 526 14.8 46.4 100.0
Total 1134 32.0 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2373 67.0
-99 .n: No answer 3 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 30 .8
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 |
Total 2410 68.0
Total 3544 100.0
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RACDIF4 differences due to lack of will

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 348 9.8 31.2 31.2
2 NO 769 21.7 68.8 100.0
Total 1117 31.5 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2373 67.0
-99 .n: No answer 5 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 43 1.2
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 6 2
Total 2427 68.5
Total 3544 100.0
WLTHWHTS rich - poor
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 RICH 95 2.7 8.1 8.1
2 142 4.0 121 20.1
B 326 9.2 27.7 47.8
4 526 14.8 447 92.4
5) 67 1.9 5.7 98.1
6 11 =3 9 99.1
7 POOR 11 3 9 100.0
Total 1178 33.2 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2339 66.0
-99 .n: No answer 7 2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 19 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 1 .0
Total 2366 66.8
Total 3544 100.0
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WLTHBLKS rich - poor

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 RICH 6 2 5 5
2 21 .6 1.8 23
3 46 1.3 3.9 6.2
4 427 12.0 36.2 42.4
) 446 12.6 37.9 80.3
6 187 5.3 15.9 96.2
7 POOR 45 1.3 3.8 100.0
Total 1178 33.2 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2339 66.0
-99 .n: No answer 9 5
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 17 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 1 .0
Total 2366 66.8
Total 3544 100.0
SPKRAC allow racist to speak
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 ALLOWED 585 16.5 51.2 51.2
2 NOT ALLOWED 558 15.7 48.8 100.0
Total 1143 32.3 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2380 67.2
-99 .n: No answer 5 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 12 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 2401 67.7
Total 3544 100.0
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COLRAC allow racist to teach

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 4 ALLOWED 838 23.6 36.5 36.5
5 NOT ALLOWED 1455 411 63.5 100.0
Total 2293 64.7 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1203 33.9
-99 .n: No answer 8 2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 34 1.0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 6 2
Total 1251 35.3
Total 3544 100.0
LIBRAC allow racists book in library
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 REMOVE 455 12.8 40.2 40.2
2 NOT REMOVE 677 19.1 59.8 100.0
Total 1132 31.9 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2380 67.2
-99 .n: No answer 4 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 24 7
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 2412 68.1
Total 3544 100.0

COLHOMO allow homosexual to teach

Frequency  Percent

Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 3544 100.0
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RACLIVE any opp. race in neighborhood

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 2620 73.9 79.8 79.8
2 NO 665 18.8 20.2 100.0
Total 3285 92.7 100.0
Missing -98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 257 7.3
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 2 A
Total 259 7.3
Total 3544 100.0
EQWLTH2 should govt reduce income differences (reduced)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 The government should 981 27.7 417 41.7
reduce income differences
2 Middle 896 253 38.1 79.8
3 The government should 474 13.4 20.2 100.0
not concern itself with
reducing income differences
Total 2351 66.3 100.0
Missing  System 1193 33.7
Total 3544 100.0
HAPPY general happiness
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very happy 779 22.0 221 221
2 Pretty happy 1942 54.8 55.2 77.3
3 Not too happy 799 22.5 22.7 100.0
Total 3520 99.3 100.0
Missing -99 .n: No answer 4 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 11 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 9 3
Total 24 7
Total 3544 100.0
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MNTLHLTHcat Days of poor mental health past 30 days

(Categorical)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 None 1001 28.2 52.6 52.6
2 Medium 482 13.6 25.3 77.9
3 High 421 11.9 221 100.0
Total 1904 53.7 100.0
Missing  System 1640 46.3
Total 3544 100.0

DEPRESS told have depression

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 505 14.2 25.7 25.7
2 No 1457 41.1 74.3 100.0
Total 1962 55.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1557 43.9
-99 .n: No answer 8 2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 4 A
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 13 4
Total 1582 44.6
Total 3544 100.0
STRESS2 how often does r find work stressful (reduced)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Always/Often 580 16.4 29.7 29.7
2 Sometimes 906 25.6 46.4 76.1
3 Hardly ever/Never 467 13.2 23.9 100.0
Total 1953 55.1 100.0
Missing  System 1591 44.9
Total 3544 100.0
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NATDRUG dealing with drug addiction

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 1221 34.5 70.3 70.3
2 ABOUT RIGHT 360 10.2 20.7 91.0
3 TOO MUCH 157 4.4 9.0 100.0
Total 1738 49.0 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 34 1.0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 7 2
Total 1806 51.0
Total 3544 100.0
COMPUSE r use computer
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 1932 54.5 81.8 81.8
2 NO 430 12.1 18.2 100.0
Total 2362 66.6 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1168 33.0
-99 .n: No answer 11 3
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 1 .0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 2 A
Total 1182 334
Total 3544 100.0

WEBMOB r uses home internet through mobile
device

Frequency  Percent

Missing -80 .x: Not available in this 3544 100.0
release

EMAILMINcat Email minutes per
week (Categorical)

Frequency  Percent

Missing System 3544 100.0
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USEWWW r use www other than email

Frequency  Percent

Missing -80 .x: Not available in this 3544 100.0
release

WWWHRcat WWW hours per week (Categorical)

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Low 483 13.6 21.6 21.6
2 Medium 842 23.8 37.6 59.2
3 High 914 25.8 40.8 100.0
Total 2239 63.2 100.0

Missing  System 1305 36.8

Total 3544 100.0

NEWSFROM main source of information about
events in the news

Frequency  Percent

Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 3544 100.0

ABDEFECT strong chance of serious defect

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 1395 394 80.5 80.5
2NO 337 9.5 19.5 100.0
Total 1732 48.9 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1715 48.4
-99 .n: No answer 25 7
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 66 1.9
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 6 2
Total 1812 51.1
Total 3544 100.0
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ABNOMORE married--wants no more children

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 1043 294 60.3 60.3
2 NO 686 19.4 39.7 100.0
Total 1729 48.8 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1716 48.4
-99 .n: No answer 18 5
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 74 21
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 7 2
Total 1815 51.2
Total 3544 100.0
ABHLTH woman's health seriously endangered
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 1626 45.9 92.8 92.8
2 NO 126 3.6 7.2 100.0
Total 1752 49.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1716 48.4
-99 .n: No answer 17 5
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 55 1.6
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 1792 50.6
Total 3544 100.0
ABPOOR low income--cant afford more children
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 YES 1039 29.3 59.9 59.9
2 NO 697 19.7 40.1 100.0
Total 1736 49.0 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1716 48.4
-99 .n: No answer 16 5
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 66 1.9
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 10 3
Total 1808 51.0
Total 3544 100.0
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ABRAPE pregnant as result of rape

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 1516 42.8 86.3 86.3
2 NO 240 6.8 13.7 100.0
Total 1756 49.5 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1716 48.4
-99 .n: No answer 21 .6
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 45 1.3
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 6 2
Total 1788 50.5
Total 3544 100.0
ABSINGLE not married
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 1016 28.7 58.2 58.2
2 NO 729 20.6 41.8 100.0
Total 1745 49.2 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1716 48.4
-99 .n: No answer 16 5
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 62 1.7
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 5 A
Total 1799 50.8
Total 3544 100.0
ABANY abortion if woman wants for any reason
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 643 18.1 56.8 56.8
2 NO 489 13.8 43.2 100.0
Total 1132 31.9 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 2344 66.1
-99 .n: No answer 14 4
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 53 1.5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 1 .0
Total 2412 68.1
Total 3544 100.0
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NATENVIR improving & protecting environment

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 1210 341 69.1 69.1
2 ABOUT RIGHT 349 9.8 19.9 89.0
3 TOO MUCH 193 5.4 11.0 100.0
Total 1752 49.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 27 .8
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 1 .0
Total 1792 50.6
Total 3544 100.0
NATHEAL improving & protecting nations health
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 1221 34.5 69.9 69.9
2 ABOUT RIGHT 398 11.2 22.8 92.7
3 TOO MUCH 128 3.6 7.3 100.0
Total 1747 49.3 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 2 |
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 23 .6
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 8 2
Total 1797 50.7
Total 3544 100.0
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NATCITY solving problems of big cities

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 1003 28.3 59.8 59.8
2 ABOUT RIGHT 443 12.5 26.4 86.2
3 TOO MUCH 231 6.5 13.8 100.0
Total 1677 47.3 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 5 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 88 25
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 10 3
Total 1867 52.7
Total 3544 100.0
NATEDUC improving nations education system
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 1321 37.3 75.0 75.0
2 ABOUT RIGHT 324 9.1 18.4 93.4
3 TOO MUCH 117 3.3 6.6 100.0
Total 1762 49.7 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 2 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 12 3
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 1782 50.3
Total 3544 100.0

Page 23



NATRACE improving the conditions of blacks

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 941 26.6 55.8 55.8
2 ABOUT RIGHT 515 14.5 30.6 86.4
3 TOO MUCH 229 6.5 13.6 100.0
Total 1685 47.5 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 10 5
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 76 21
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 9 3
Total 1859 52.5
Total 3544 100.0
NATARMS military, armaments, and defense
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 516 14.6 29.7 29.7
2 ABOUT RIGHT 670 18.9 38.6 68.4
3 TOO MUCH 549 15.5 31.6 100.0
Total 1735 49.0 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 40 1.1
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 1809 51.0
Total 3544 100.0
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NATAID foreign aid

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 209 59 12.3 12.3
2 ABOUT RIGHT 514 14.5 30.2 42.5
3 TOO MUCH 979 27.6 57.5 100.0
Total 1702 48.0 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 3 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 70 2.0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 5 A
Total 1842 52.0
Total 3544 100.0
NATFARE welfare
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 589 16.6 34.2 34.2
2 ABOUT RIGHT 597 16.8 34.7 69.0
3 TOO MUCH 534 15.1 31.0 100.0
Total 1720 48.5 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1764 49.8
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 54 15
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 5 A
Total 1824 51.5
Total 3544 100.0
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NATSOC social security

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TOO LITTLE 2213 62.4 64.6 64.6
2 ABOUT RIGHT 1051 29.7 30.7 95.3
3 TOO MUCH 161 4.5 4.7 100.0
Total 3425 96.6 100.0
Missing -99 .n: No answer 3 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 107 3.0
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 9 5
Total 119 3.4
Total 3544 100.0
CONFINAN confid in banks & financial institutions
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 391 11.0 16.6 16.6
2 ONLY SOME 1363 38.5 57.9 74.5
3 HARDLY ANY 599 16.9 255 100.0
Total 2353 66.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 14 4
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 4 A
Total 1191 33.6
Total 3544 100.0
CONBUS confidence in major companies
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 326 9.2 141 14.1
2 ONLY SOME 1463 41.3 63.1 77.2
3 HARDLY ANY 529 14.9 22.8 100.0
Total 2318 65.4 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 6 2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 42 1.2
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 5 |
Total 1226 34.6
Total 3544 100.0
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CONCLERG confidence in organized religion

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 336 9.5 14.6 14.6
2 ONLY SOME 1157 32.6 50.2 64.7
3 HARDLY ANY 813 22.9 35.3 100.0
Total 2306 65.1 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 10 5
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 43 1.2
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 12 3
Total 1238 34.9
Total 3544 100.0
CONEDUC confidence in education
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 428 12.1 18.2 18.2
2 ONLY SOME 1355 38.2 57.7 75.9
3 HARDLY ANY 567 16.0 241 100.0
Total 2350 66.3 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 12 3
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 8 2
Total 1194 33.7
Total 3544 100.0
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CONFED confid. in exec branch of fed govt

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 243 6.9 10.4 10.4
2 ONLY SOME 962 271 41.3 51.7
3 HARDLY ANY 1125 31.7 48.3 100.0
Total 2330 65.7 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 4 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 30 .8
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 7 2
Total 1214 34.3
Total 3544 100.0
CONLABOR confidence in organized labor
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 311 8.8 13.7 13.7
2 ONLY SOME 1383 39.0 60.8 74.4
3 HARDLY ANY 582 16.4 25.6 100.0
Total 2276 64.2 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 4 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 84 2.4
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 7 2
Total 1268 35.8
Total 3544 100.0
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CONPRESS confidence in press

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 203 5.7 8.7 8.7
2 ONLY SOME 929 26.2 39.7 48.3
3 HARDLY ANY 1210 34.1 51.7 100.0
Total 2342 66.1 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 21 .6
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 7 2
Total 1202 33.9
Total 3544 100.0
CONMEDIC confidence in medicine
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 786 22.2 33.4 33.4
2 ONLY SOME 1196 33.7 50.8 84.2
3 HARDLY ANY 373 10.5 15.8 100.0
Total 2355 66.5 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 4 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 7 2
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 5 A
Total 1189 33.5
Total 3544 100.0
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CONTV confidence in television

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 187 5.3 8.0 8.0
2 ONLY SOME 1075 30.3 46.0 54.0
3 HARDLY ANY 1074 30.3 46.0 100.0
Total 2336 65.9 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 1 .0
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 28 .8
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 6 2
Total 1208 34.1
Total 3544 100.0
CONJUDGE confid. in united states supreme court
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 373 10.5 16.0 16.0
2 ONLY SOME 1060 29.9 45.6 61.6
3 HARDLY ANY 894 25.2 38.4 100.0
Total 2327 65.7 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 9 3
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 29 .8
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 6 2
Total 1217 34.3
Total 3544 100.0
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CONSCI confidence in scientific community

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 930 26.2 40.2 40.2
2 ONLY SOME 1088 30.7 47.0 87.2
3 HARDLY ANY 296 8.4 12.8 100.0
Total 2314 65.3 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 3 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 51 1.4
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 3 A
Total 1230 34.7
Total 3544 100.0
CONLEGIS confidence in congress
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 112 3.2 4.8 4.8
2 ONLY SOME 904 255 38.8 43.6
3 HARDLY ANY 1315 37.1 56.4 100.0
Total 2331 65.8 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 6 2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 26 7
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 8 2
Total 1213 34.2
Total 3544 100.0
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CONARMY confidence in military

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A GREAT DEAL 1039 29.3 44 .2 44 .2
2 ONLY SOME 1017 28.7 43.3 87.5
3 HARDLY ANY 294 8.3 12.5 100.0
Total 2350 66.3 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1173 33.1
-99 .n: No answer 2 A
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 17 5
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 2 A
Total 1194 33.7
Total 3544 100.0
SEXEDUC sex education in public schools
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 2047 57.8 87.5 87.5
2 Oppose 292 8.2 12.5 100.0
Total 2339 66.0 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1168 33.0
-99 .n: No answer 2 |
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 27 .8
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 8 2
Total 1205 34.0
Total 3544 100.0

USWARY expect u.s. in world war in 10 years

Frequency  Percent

Missing -80 .x: Not available in this 3544 100.0
release
TAX r's federal income tax
Frequency  Percent
Missing -80 .x: Not available in this 3544 100.0
release
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TEENSEX sex before marriage:teens 14-16

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 ALWAYS WRONG 1052 29.7 45.1 45.1
2 ALMST ALWAYS WRG 456 12.9 19.6 64.7
3 SOMETIMES WRONG 438 12.4 18.8 83.5
4 NOT WRONG AT ALL 385 10.9 16.5 100.0
Total 2331 65.8 100.0
Missing -100 .i: Inapplicable 1168 33.0
-99 .n: No answer 6 2
-98 .d: Do not Know/Cannot 28 .8
Choose
-97 .s: Skipped on Web 11 5
Total 1213 34.2
Total 3544 100.0
HELPSICK2 should govt help pay for medical care? (reduced)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Govt Should Help 1330 37.5 57.3 57.3
2 Agree With Both 687 19.4 29.6 86.8
3 People Help Selves 306 8.6 13.2 100.0
Total 2323 65.5 100.0
Missing  System 1221 34.5
Total 3544 100.0
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